

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JIM OLIVE PHOTOGRAPHY,  
D/B/A PHOTOLIVE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Texas**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
OWEN J. MCGOVERN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID M. GUNN  
BECK REDDEN LLP  
1221 McKinney Street  
Suite 4500  
Houston, TX 77010  
(713) 951-3700  
omcgovern@beckredde.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 15, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Copyrights are personal property and can- not be “used” by a government entity with- out just compensation.....	4
B. Factual Background .....	8
C. Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Cedar Point Nursery</i> , which held that the appropriation of a “right to invade” property or “the owner’s right to exclude” others from utilizing the property is a <i>per se</i> violation of the Tak- ings Clause .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. <i>Cedar Point Nursery</i> held that the appropriation of a “right to invade” private property or the “owners’ right to exclude” others from utilizing its property “constitutes a <i>per se</i> physical taking” .....	14
B. There is a “reasonable probability” that the decision below would have been decided differently in light of <i>Cedar Point Nursery</i> .....	17
1. The “right to exclude” is the core property interest created by the Copyright Act and violated by acts of copyright infringement.....	18
2. The opinion below ignores Respondent’s appropriation of Petitioner’s “right to exclude” .....	21
a. <i>Cedar Point Nursery</i> does not require Respondent to acquire legal title to the copyrighted work to effectuate a <i>per se</i> taking.....	22
b. <i>Cedar Point Nursery</i> does not require the complete destruction of Petitioner’s rights in the copyrighted work.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Supreme Court of Texas Opinion filed June 18, 2021 .....	App. 1
Court of Appeals Opinion filed June 11, 2019 .....	App. 35
Court of Appeals Judgment filed June 11, 2019 .....	App. 70
District Court Order filed April 9, 2018.....	App. 72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020) .....	4, 7, 19
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma</i> , 923 F. 3d 524 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14, 22
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	6
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932) .....	20
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> 323 U.S. 386 (1945) .....	6
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964) .....	12, 25
<i>Hollister v. Benedict &amp; Burnham Mfg. Co.</i> , 113 U.S. 59 (1885) .....	6
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. Campbell</i> , 104 U.S. 356 (1882) .....	3, 5
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) .....	7
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	18, 19
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	13
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	26
<i>United States v. Dubilier Condenser Corp.</i> , 289 U.S. 178 (1933) .....	6
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951) .....	23
<i>William Cramp &amp; Sons Ship &amp; Engine Bldg. Co. v. International Curtis Marine Turbine Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 28 (1918) .....	6, 19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Texas Const., art. I, § 17 .....	9
U.S. Const., amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
17 U.S.C.	
§ 106 .....	20
§ 106(1)–(3), (5).....	2, 20
§ 201(e) .....	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 2 (1766).....	16, 20
